
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 
 

Meeting date:  16 December 2022 
 

Meeting time:    11.30 am 
 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
 

Councillors: 
Richard Pineger, Diggory Seacome, Dr David Willingham and Barbara Clark 

(Reserve) 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

  

  

2  Declarations of interest 

   

 

3  Application for a Premises Licence -  Roxy Lanes, 105 - 107 High Street, 

Cheltenham, GL50 1DW  (Pages 3 - 114) 

 
Report of the Licensing Team Leader 

 

 

4  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision   

 



 
 

Roxy Lanes   

 Page 1 of 8 Last updated 08 December 2022 

 

  

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub Committee – 16th December 2022 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Determination of Application for a Premises Licence 
 

For Roxy Lanes, 105 - 107 High Street, Cheltenham, GL50 1DW 
 

Case Officer: Jason Kirkwood – Licensing Team Leader 
 

Introduction 

1. The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) introduced a unified system of regulation through four 
types of authorisation to permit licensable activity:- 

 The premises licence,  

 The club premis
[...]
uld take to promote the licensing objectives 
at Section M if the application is granted. 
 

29. The application was sent out for consultation and was deemed as duly made at that point. 
The close of the objection period was 28th November 2022. The application was sent 
electronically to all responsible authorities and public notice of the application was given by 
way of site notice and a notice in a local newspaper.  
 

30. The application was accompanied by a plan of the premises, which is not attached at Appendix 
2, but will be available to Members and available to view by the public at the Council Offices 
on request during normal office hours. The location of the proposed venue is shown by way of 
area maps highlighting the premises concerned at Appendix 3 a and b. 
 
Relevant Representations  
 

31. During the objection period there were no relevant representations received from any 
responsible authority. 
 

32. However, there were nine relevant representations from other persons.  
 

33. The relevant representations from other persons are attached at Appendix 4.  
 
Hearing  
 

34. The council appreciates that not all parties will want to attend the meeting in person or be able 
to do so, but it understands that they will want their views to be considered. If a party is not 
able to attend the hearing, this will not undermine the consideration of their written submission 
relating to an application. 
 

35. It is worth bearing in mind that normal practice at hearings would involve parties not repeating 
the points that have already been made to the sub – committee on the day. Furthermore, the 
sub – committee will consider all written representations in any event, and the hearing itself is 
the opportunity for parties to only ‘amplify and clarify’ the points they have already made in 
writing.   
 
 
 
Case Officer Comments 
 
 

36. Members are asked to consider the following points, which seem pertinent to the case:- 
 

1. Members are asked to con
[...]
’, ‘shall’ and to a lesser extent ‘will’ is 
encouraged.  
 

46. Licence conditions:- 
  

 Must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 

 Must be precise and enforceable; 

 Must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 

 Should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities placed on 
the employer by other legislation; 

 Must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises and events 
concerned; 

 Should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated that they 
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual case; 

 Should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation; 

 Should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met, (for example, whilst beer 
glasses may be available in toughened glass, wine glasses may not); 

 Cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the direct 
management of the licence holder and their staff, but may impact on the behaviour of 
customers in the immediate vicinity of the premises or as they enter or leave; and 

 Should be written in a prescriptive format.  

Page 9



 
 

Roxy Lanes   

 Page 8 of 8 Last updated 08 December 2022 

 

Background Papers Various appendices 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Jason Kirkwood 

Licensing Team Leader 

E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Tel no: 01242 262626 

Legal contact officer: Vikki Fennell  

Email: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk  

Tel no. 01684 272015 

 

Page 10



1 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

 

Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are completing 
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the 

boxes
[...]
s 

Page 36



 
4 

22 x grosvener place south 

New look plans 

. . Too who it may concern.  .  

   I'm mortified that new look may become a club, gambling fun house. . As I live right behind it. . In 

22 x grosvener place south,  and as a lady on my own am in fear of what this may bring too an 

already troubled area. Also fear for more,attacks on my car. .  

Thankyou     

5 

Flat 1, 

13 Grosvenor Place South, 

Cheltenham, 

GL52 2RX. 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

I was concerned to see the above licencing application. 

As a resident of Grosvenor Place South, which is in very close proximity to the proposed venue, I 

object to this application. 

 Grosvenor Place South & the surrounding area is already being plagued with anti social behaviour, 

in the form of drunkenness, noise, vandalism & graffiti; as you may be aware, the Town Centre East / 

Grosvenor Terrace Multi-storey Car Park has especially been a magnet for this recently. 

 This venue will only have a further detrimental, negative impact due to likely increases in this type 

of antisocial behaviour. 

  6 

18x Grosvenor Place South 
 

FAO Jason Kirkwood 
 
I very strongly object to both the licensing application and to the change of use to 
this entertainment venue. 
 
I live in Grosvenor Place South my property is literally a stones through away from 
this proposed club. 
 
There will be no break for residents with this venue being open 7 days a week 
throughout the daytime until late night/early hours. 
 
This will encourage more anti sociable behaviour, drugs and crime. 
 

Page 37



As a single female this proposal is very unnerving, I will no longer feel safe in my 
own home. The streets will become very intimidating. An area like this is definitely 
not a suitable location. 
 
I therefore strongly object to this planning proposal. 
 
 
7 

19, Grosvenor Place South 

Cheltenham GL52 2RX 

For attention of Jason Kirkwood 

I’m writing to register my objection to the application made by Roxy Leisure for a New Premises 

Licence for the building 103-109 High St, GL50 1DP. 

This premises, currently the site of a New Look clothes store, backs on to the end of our street, 

Grosvenor Place South, and is situated roughly 30 metres from our home.  The residents of our 

street are extremely concerned about this new licensing application and the detrimental impact 

granting it will inevitably have on the quality of life in our street. 

Grosvenor Place South is a residential cul-de-sac that is home to a mixture of families, older 

residents and young professionals. Though we are very close to the High Street, the street is very 

quiet, especially at night after the shops are closed. Despite this, we have had a number of reported 

issues in the recent past including vandalism and unruly behaviour, damage to vehicles and to the 

rear of our property. We have also experienced a significant number of issues connected to the 

multistorey car park adjacent to our street and occasionally from late night drinkers returning home 

from the pubs and clubs at the top end of the High Street. 

We know from past experience that the licensing of a new premises - one that actively promotes 

itself as an all-day (from 11am) and late night drinking and gambling establishment (2am on Friday 

and Saturday nights), including the request for a licence for entertainment that will include films 

and recorded music – so close to our home will impact significantly on the quality of life and the 

safety of residents in our street, several of whom are elderly.  

This is a large commercial premises with the potential for a significant number of patrons. It is 

situated within 50 metres of our family home. Though the front of the property is on the High Street, 

the alleyway beside the property and its extensive and poorly lit rear access area will inevitably 

become host to drunken behaviour and nefarious late night activities. There are many other pubs 

and club on the High Street and Bath Road already, some of which are struggling to make a profit. I 

do not see that there is any justification for another at this time – especially one that will clearly 

bring with it a considerable number of antisocial issues.  

 

Therefor I am objecting to this licensing application in the strongest terms. I would request that you 

acknowledge and consider this and other requests from concerned residents before agreeing to 

grant this or any other licence for this premises. 

Best regards 

8 

19 Grosvenor Place South, Cheltenham, GL52 2RX. 

Page 38



Dear Licensing Committee, 

I am writing to complain about a recent application by Roxy Leisure Ltd to introduce a nightclub into 

the New Look building, 105-107 High Street, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire GL50 1DW.  My home is 

on Grosvenor Place South and is within 30 metres of the back of the New Look building.  I strongly 

object to the application based on the extra vehicular traffic, noise, drunken behaviour and fighting 

which will inevitably result from this licence being granted.   

Our street is a quiet cul-de-sac which has a combination of families and pensioners living in it.  We 

have had significant issues over the years with the noise and multiple disturbances in the multi story 

car park which is behind our house.  In addition we have been worried about the change of use of the 

old Lidl building to a storage facility.  There have, on occasions, been incidents of drunken behaviour, 

drug consumption and fights in our street as the alleyway to the High Street leads onto Grosvenor 

Place South.  On one occasion, our garage door was literally kicked in costing hundreds of pounds of 

damage.  The level of disturbance that we already put up with should prove that there are enough 

drinking establishments already at this end of the High Street.  There is no need for this licence to be 

issued. 

I would be grateful if you would be able to let me know if my objection has r
[...]
the provision of entertainment 

and addressing concerns relevant to the licensing objectives. Licensing authorities should be conscious that 

licensing policy may inadvertently deter live music by imposing indirect costs of a disproportionate nature, for 

example a blanket policy that any pub providing live music entertainment must have door supervisors. 

The need for licensed premises 

14.19 There can be confusion about the difference between the “need” for premises and the “cumulative impact” 

of premises on the licensing objectives, for example, on crime and disorder. “Need” concerns the commercial 

demand for another pub or restaurant or hotel and is a matter for the planning authority and for the market. This 

is not a matter for a licensing authority in discharging its licensing functions or for its statement of licensing policy. 

The cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed premises 

What is cumulative impact? 

14.20 The concept of “Cumulative impact” has been described within this guidance and used by licensing 

authorities within their statements of licensing policy since the commencement of the 2003 Act. ‘Cumulative 

impact assessments’ were introduced in the 2003 Act by the Policing and Crime Act 2017, with effect from 6 April 

2018. Cumulative impact is the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of 

a number of licensed premises concentrated in one area. 

Page 68



14.21 In some areas where the number, type or density of licensed premises, such as those selling alcohol or 

providing late night refreshment, is high or exceptional, serious problems of nuisance and disorder may arise 

outside or some distance from those premises. Such problems generally occur as a result of large numbers of 

drinkers being concentrated in an area, for example when leaving premises at peak times or when queuing at fast 

food outlets or for public transport. 

14.22 Queuing in itself may lead to conflict, disorder and anti-s
[...]
l effects will only be used on 10 days 
prior notice being given to the Licensing Authority and 
Environmental Health where consent has not been 
previously been given: 
 

 dry ice machines and cryogenic fog 

 smoke machines and fog generators 

PS 

Page 108



 39 

 pyrotechnics including fireworks 

 real flame 

 fire arms 

 motor vehicles 

 strobe lighting 

 lasers 

 explosives and highly flammable substances 
 

 These special effects must only be used on the provision of a 
suitable and sufficient risk assessment and prior notification 
to the Licensing Authority and Environmental Health. 
 

PS 

 All escape routes and exits shall be kept unobstructed, in 
good order with non-slippery and even surfaces, free of trip 
hazards and clearly identified. 
 

PS 

 All exit doors shall be regularly checked to ensure that they 

function satisfactorily and a record of the checks shall be kept 

on the premises. 
 

PS 

 
Noise Nuisance (regulated entertainment) 

 

 The lobby doors at the premises shall be kept closed except 
for access and egress during the provision of regulated 
entertainment. Door staff, where employed, shall ensure that 
the doors are maintained closed as far as possible when 
regulated entertainment is taking place. 
 

PN 

 A noise limiting device shall be installed, fitted and 
maintained in such a manner so as to control all sources of 
amplified music at the premises during the provision of 
regulated entertainment. The noise limiting device shall be 
set at a limit determined by the Local Authority’s Authorised 
Officer, such level being confirmed in writing to the premises 
licence holder. 
 

PN 

 Whenever any regulated entertainment occurs past 22:00 
indoors all windows and doors shall be kept shut during 
these activities.  
 

PN 

 Loudspeakers shall not be located in the entrance lobby, [or 
specify another location if appropriate] or outside the 
premises. 
 

PN 

 Live music shall be provided by no more than two (2) 
[...]
e 112



 43 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Freephones or payphones shall be made available to all 
customers and have displayed contact telephone numbers 
for selection of hackney carriages and private hire services. 
 

PN 

 
Boxing & Wrestling 

 

 At least 28 days’ notice of any event involving boxing or 
wrestling entertainment events shall be provided to the 
licensing authority and the health and safety enforcing 
authority. 

C&D 

Page 113



 44 

Appendix D – Designated Area of Concern  
 

 

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3 Application for a Premises Licence -  Roxy Lanes, 105 - 107 High Street, Cheltenham, GL50 1DW
	Appendix 1 - application form, redacted
	Appendix 3a - area map 1
	Appendix 3b - area map 2
	Appendix 4 - objections
	Appendix 5 - Stautory Guidance extracts
	Appendix 6 - Extracts of Licensing Statement of Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  16 December 2022 

 

Meeting time:    11.30 am - 1.25 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Richard Pineger, Diggory Seacome  and David Willingham  

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Solicitor) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

The Chair was elected as Cllr Dr David Willingham.  

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Application for a Premises Licence -  Roxy Lanes, 105 - 107 High Street, 

Cheltenham, GL50 1DW 

The Licensing Team leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There were two speakers in objection to the application, once the procedure was explained 

to them they made the following points:  

 The main concerns related to points 19, 20 and 21.  The core hours are a problem as 
the proposed Roxy Lanes hours do not fit with the definition. The letter that residents 
received stated that the establishment was not a night club but a bowling alley and 
should be the same as a theatre, other comparable sites hold licenses no later than 
midnight.  The brewery would be a better location for this sort of establishment. 

 The potential impact on the residents is significant, granting a licence could lead to 
large groups congregating outside on the street will cause disturbance to residents. 



 The entire building except the front doors is on the south based on Grosvenor Place 
South, the majority of the homes are listed buildings. 

 There are no through roads for taxi pick ups therefore this will cause a disturbance to 
residents. 

 There has already been incidents of vandalism to vehicles in the vicinity and there 
are concerns that if the venue was approved that this would increase. 

 The volume of the music was also cited as a concern as this would be able to be 
heard in the residents homes. 

 It was acknowledged that the applicant has a good business however not suitable for 
a residential area much more suited to  a town center location. 

 Late night licensing is already an issue in the area and there are huge concerns that 
this application will impact the area further. 

 

The applicant then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

 The business has been in operation since 2013 and has thirteen sites in operation 
across the UK. 

 There is no dance floor in the premises and no live music after 23.00.  the business 
is made up of gaming 50%, 12-15% food and approx. 30% alcohol, lots of customers 
book in advance and there is a large amount of corporate bookings. 

 They are a premium operator and have won awards in other cities, there has been no 
complaints from the police with regard to the application. 

 The premises will be a competitive socializing bar, with Monday to Wednesday hours 
of 11.00 – midnight and then Thursday – Saturday open until 2 am. 

 There has not been any representations form the responsible authorities that were 
contacted.  

 Anti-social behavior has never been associated with Roxy Lanes.  The police have 
been liased with and any issues with the alley ways will decrease as they will be lit 
and there will be CCTV at the entrance and exit on the High Street. 

 The hours that are being requested are standard Roxy Lane hours and the hours are 
less than standard town centre hours.  The busiest times are normally between 16.00 
-21.00 so there will not be a situation of a mass exodus if these hours are granted. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions and the responses were as follows: 

 Competitive socializing is something that you would do against a friend ie pool and is 
generally family led until at least 18.00. 

 The premises is not a mass exodus night club as the business winds down at around 
22.00. 

 A lot of the customers book in advance, customers are not paying for entry they are 
paying for the activity that they are going to do.  A customer can pay in person at the 
games desk.  There is waitress service for food and drink and a bar that can be used 
like a pub. 

 The music that is played in the premises is not at an unreasonable level and can be 
totally subjective.  They would be happy for a condition with regard to the music level 
so not to disturb residents.  The applicant would be happy to insulate the building if it 
is thought necessary as they do not want to attract enforcement action or have the 
license revoked. 

  To mitigate traffic at the rear of they are happy to use signage and door staff to 
encourage customers to use the High Street entrance and to not leave via the alley, 
there is no intention to cause any nuisance at the rear. 

 The back area of the premises will be covered by CCTV, which might be beneficial to 
the residents. 

 The applicant confirmed that all windows and doors will be closed from 22.00 and all 
sound proofing will be done in advance of opening. 



 There are no issues with queueing as most people book in advance and if people 
turn up without booking and cannot get in they do not hang around. 

  With regard to a drugs policy, there are regular checks in the toilets and spot checks 
at busier times.  As it is a competitive socializing bar and not a night club there are 
not that many drug issues. 

The committee were asked to bear in mind that the applicant had requested nonstandard 

timings when it came to New Year’s Eve and statutory bank holiday weekends. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

 Sympathetic to the residents but there is a difficulty in that this will be a new premises 
and there is no direct evidence that there will be disruption. 

 The drug policy is as expected. 

 The applicant is amenable to keeping people away from the back of the premises. 

 A noise condition seems sensible and no open windows, there is unlikely to be 
queueing. 

 A lot of the business is pre booked so there will be more accountability if there are 
issues. 

 There are no objections from the police which would suggest that the police do not 
have the same thoughts as the objectors. 

 It is difficult to work out a reason that would be able to withstand an appeal in the 
magistrates court. 

 Environmental health will be notified if there are any issues. 

 If the application is granted it will contain the conditions laid out in the application, if 
the business is sold then a person can apply to transfer and this would not 
necessarily go to committee. 

 

The committee then agreed the conditions to be added to the application as follows: 

 Whenever any regulated entertainment occurs – windows to be shut. 

 Change condition 14 re public nuisance. 

 Wording in relation to signage re taxis at the front – pointing customers to the corner 
of Bath Road or to go to the taxi rank via the High Street. 

 The applicant withdrew the application to amend standard hours for New Year’s Eve 
and bank holidays. 

 

The objector and the applicant were given the final right to reply: 

 The objector stated that he still thought that it was an unacceptable premises 
opposite two residential streets.  There is no other premises like it in Cheltenham and 
should not have a licence different to other similar businesses.  

The applicant made the following points: 

 Roxy Lanes is a premium operator, they reached out to the objectors and have 
provided direct contact details, 

 There is no evidence to link to any issues, this style of operation will not cause 
issues. 

 They have 13 premises. 

 They will be updating sound proofing.  The operator has never had enforcement 
action, never had a review. 

 

The matter then went to the vote to permit: 

For : 2 

Against : 1  

 

Permitted 



 

 
 

 

 

 
  

 

 

4  Any other items the Chairman determines to be urgent and which requires a 

decision 

There were none. 

 


